
 
 

CONTRACT #14 

RFS # 317.01-17001 

Edison # 11061 
 

Finance and Administration 

Enterprise Resource Planning  

(ERP) 

 

 

VENDOR:   

N. Harris Computer Corp. 



  

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING DIVISION 

312 ROSA PARKS AVENUE 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 

(615) 253-2978 

FAX (615) 253-2980 
      LARRY B. MARTIN                   SANDY GRAF 
        COMMISSIONER                                                                                                                       DIRECTOR 
 
 
                      

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Leni S. Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator 
 
FROM:  Sandy Graf, Edison Director 
 
DATE:  April 15, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Summary Letter for N. Harris Computer Corp. Contract Amendment  

 
 
Please find attached, for the Fiscal Review Committee’s consideration, documentation of 
an Amendment request for Contract # 11061 (previously STARS Contract # FA-07-
16894-00) with now N. Harris Computer Corp.  As outlined in the Amendment 
documentation, the amendment extends the software agreement by outlining the 
specific costs for five years of software maintenance.  At the outset of the ERP project, 
the sponsors anticipated that the investment in software would be a multi-year 
commitment and it would be cost prohibitive to re-implement another vendor’s product 
after five years.  The terms of this amendment are to continue ongoing technical support, 
maintenance, and software upgrades for the next five years. 
 
The amendment adds funding to the maximum contract liability for ongoing software 
license and support as set forth in the contract implemented with Edison.  This 
amendment also reduces the overall maximum liability of the contract by $37,991.11 by 
eliminating travel dollars as well as unspent change order dollars added as part of the 
TRUST enhancements.   
 
The Department of Finance and Administration respectfully requests to be placed on the 
agenda to present this request at the next Fiscal Review Committee meeting.   
 
Please let me know if you need additional information.  Thank you. 
 
SG  

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Sandy Strickland 

Blackwell 
*Contact 

Phone: 

615-253-2798 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

Sandy Graf   

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

11061 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

07/25/2006 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

06/30/2016 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

04 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

07/01/2016 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 

*Division: Enterprise Resource Planning 

*Date Submitted: 04/15/2016 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: N. Harris Computer Corp 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $1,215,519.95 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2007 FY: 2008 FY: 2009 FY: 2010 FY: 2011 FY: 2012 

$310,889.00 $199,322.00 $50,450.00 $52,980.00 
$55,620.0

0 
$109,251.79 

FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY:  FY:  

$109,251.79 $109,251.79 $109,251.79 
$109,251.7

9 
$ $ 

 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2007 FY: 2008 FY: 2009 FY: 2010 FY: 2011 FY: 2012 

$305,760.00 $77,750.00 $86,000.00 $95,780.00 $62,748.00 $84,500.00 

FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY FY 

$79,388.40 
$159,496.2

9 
$1,800.00 $84,316.15 $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract Expenditures, 

please give the reasons and explain 

where surplus funds were spent: 

The yearly contract allocations above were 

an estimate. 

IF surplus funds have been carried State funds were used from the Systems 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

forward, please give the reasons and 

provide the authority for the carry 

forward provision: 

Development fund, which all carry forward 

until spent.  Interdepartmental funds are 

from an internal service fund which closes 

each year to fund balance. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded the 

contract maximum liability. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

 

$512,310.00 Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

$703,209.95 Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define: Agencies with users of the iNovah software are 

billed on a transactional basis as part of the 

monthly Edison billing cycle. 

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Amendment 01 – October 2007 Added Provisions for TRUST enhancements 

Amendment 02 – July 2008 Changed Name 

Amendment 03 – July 2011 Extended Contract for Five Years 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 317.03-134 – Alternative 

Competitive Procurement 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

N/A – This contract was part of original 

ERP offering.  This amendment covers 

ongoing technical support, maintenance, 

and any software upgrades. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

At the outset of the ERP project, the 

sponsors anticipated that the investment in 

software would be a multi-year 

commitment and it would be cost 

prohibitive to re-implement another 

vendor’s product after five years.  The 

terms of this amendment are to continue 

ongoing technical support, maintenance, 

and software upgrades for the next five 

years. 

 

 



FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount

Prior to FY  2016 $512,310.00       $618,893.80       $1,131,203.80 

2016 0 $84,316.15 $84,316.15 

2017 0       $77,168.27       $77,168.27 

2018 0       $78,355.01       $78,355.01 

2019 0       $79,558.35       $79,558.35 

2020 0       $80,778.54       $80,778.54 

2021 0       $82,015.82       $82,015.82 

TOTAL: $512,310.00       $1,101,085.94       $1,613,395.94 $1,613,395.94

Contract Summary Sheet Actual Spend

2007 310,889.00                                             305,760.00 

2008                                      199,322.00 77,750.00           

$199,322 includes 

$151,272 amend 

for Trust

2009                                        50,450.00 86,000.00           

2010                                        52,980.00 95,780.00           

2011                                        55,620.00 62,748.00           

2012                                      109,251.79 84,500.00           

2013                                      109,251.79 79,388.40           

2014                                      109,251.79 159,496.29        

2015                                      109,251.79 1,800.00             

2016                                      109,251.79 84,316.15           

                                 1,215,519.95 1,037,538.84     

2007 Initial Software Payment 1 130,000.00        

Initial Software Payment 2 130,000.00        

CONTRACT FA-07-16894 (#11061)  AMENDMENT 4 - CONTRACT & SPEND SUMMARY

Funding —

Contract Spend



Maintenance 45,760.00           305,760.00            

2008 Maintenance 48,050.00           

Installment on Trust Base 

Implementation 22,200.00           

Installment on Trust Web 

Services Interface 7,500.00             77,750.00              

2009 Maintenance 50,450.00           

Installment on Trust Base 

Implementation 22,200.00           

Installment on Trust Web 

Services Interface 7,500.00             

Change Order 5,850.00             86,000.00              Trust

2010 Maintenance 52,980.00           

Installment on Trust Base 

Implementation 29,600.00           

Installment on Trust Web 

Services Interface 10,000.00           

Change Order 3,200.00             95,780.00              Trust

2011 Maintenance 55,620.00           

Change Order 2,376.00             

Change Order 4,752.00             62,748.00              

2012 Maintenance 73,700.00           

8/25/2011 Change Order 3,456.00             Trust

9/16/2011 Change Order 3,456.00             Trust

10/24/2011 Change Order 1,728.00             Trust

Change Order 2,160.00             84,500.00              Safety

2013 Maintenance 76,058.40           

Change Order 3,330.00             79,388.40              Safety

2014 and 2015 Maintenance 159,496.29        2015 Inadvertantly paid in May 2014; should have been July 2014

Change Order -                       159,496.29            



2015 Maintenance -                       Maintenance paid in FY2014

Change Order 1,800.00             1,800.00                Commerce and Insurance

2016 Maintenance 83,596.15           

Change Order 720.00                84,316.15              Commerce and Insurance

1,037,538.84         



12-20-14 REQUEST-STS 

1 of 2 

 

STS Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

  

TO : Mark Rampey, STS Contracts 
Department of Finance & Administration 

E-mail : Mark.Rampey@tn.gov     

FROM : Sandy Strickland Blackwell 

E-mail : sandy.strickland@tn.gov 

DATE : 03/15/2016 

RE : Request for STS Pre-Approval Endorsement  

 

Applicable RFS #       

STS Endorsement Signature & Date:  

 

 Chief Information Officer 

NOTE:  Proposed contract/grant support is applicable to the subject IT service technical merit.  

Strategic Technology Solutions (STS) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with information technology as a component of the scope of service.  
This request seeks to ensure that STS is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement 
detailed below and in the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method 
regardless of dollar amount.   

Please indicate STS endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature above), 
and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency 31701 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Sandy Strickland Blackwell, 615-253-2798, 
sandy.strickland@tn.gov 

Attachments Supporting Request (mark all applicable) 

Note: The complete draft procurement document and the applicable documents listed below must accompany this 
request when submitted to STS.  Special Contract Requests and Amendment Requests without Agency Head 
signature are acceptable.  STS is aware that these documents will not have CPO signature when submitted with this 
request. 

  Solicitation Document 

  Special Contract Request  

  Amendment Request  

  Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment  

 Original Contract/Grant and Previous Amendments (if any) 

 

mailto:Mark.Rampey@tn.gov


12-20-14 REQUEST-STS 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS #       

Information Systems Plan (ISP) Project Applicability 

To avoid delay of STS pre-approval, the applicability of an ISP project to the procurement must be 
confirmed with agency IT staff  prior to submitting this request to STS.  If necessary, agency IT staff 
should contact STS Planning with questions concerning the need for an ISP project.  

IT Director/Staff Name Confirming (required) : Sandy Blackwell 

 Applicable – Approved ISP Project#        

 Not Applicable 

Subject Information Technology Service Description   

Provide a brief summary of the information technology services involved.  Clearly identify included 
technologies such as system development/maintenance, security, networking, etc.  As applicable, 
identify the contract or solicitation sections related to the IT services . 

Edison is amending the current contract (11061) for the cashiering software (iNovah)  
used in conjunction with the Enterprise Resource Planning software, PeopleSoft.   The 
amendment is for an additional five years of ongoing technical support, maintenance and 
software upgrades. 

 

 
 







ba10301
Typewritten Text
cy16-6643






1 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31701-17001 11061 FA-07-16894 4 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

N Harris Computer Corp, Inc. 0000097584 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Enterprise Resource and Planning (ERP) software and support services.  Amendment contract to add 5 
years of Ongoing Technical Support. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO 
End Date:          For Edison Purposes  
06/30/2021 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 397,875.99 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

Prior to 
FY  

2016 $512,310.00       $618,893.80       $1,131,203.80 

2016             $84,316.15       $84,316.15  

2017             $77,168.27        $77,168.27  

2018             $78,355.01        $78,355.01  

2019             $79,558.35        $79,558.35  

2020             $80,778.54        $80,778.54  

2021             $82,015.82        $82,015.82  

TOTAL: $512,310.00       $1,101,085.94       $1,613,395.94  

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

FA00000112 72201000 



2 

AMENDMENT FOUR 
OF CONTRACT FA-07-16894 (ED. # 11061) 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “Licensee” and N. Harris, Computer Corp., Inc., 
hereinafter referred to as the “Software Provider”.  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 

1. Contract section A.4.b is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

A.4.b.i The Software Provider shall provide technical support to Licensee—via on-line interface 
and toll-free telephone number--for the Software (“Support”).  Support shall be available 
Monday through Friday, excluding State holidays, between the hours of 7:00 AM and 
7:00 PM Central Time.  The personnel responding to these requests and providing this 
support shall be trained to enable them, in most cases, to address questions and solve 
problems themselves, without having to escalate the questions for response. 

 
A.4.b.ii In addition to the technical support described in Section A.4.b.i above, the Software 

Provider shall also provide upgrade support to the Licensee based upon the Licensee’s 
predetermined upgrade schedule and/or Licensee’s determined need.  The Licensee’s 
upgrade schedule typically occurs on weekends and may or may not include State 
holidays.  The Licensee agrees to provide the Software Provider with a written notice 10 
business days prior to any upgrade event. 

 
            For compensation purposes, upgrade support shall be considered technical support and 

the Software Provider shall support upgrades at no additional cost to the Licensee.   
             

The Software Provider personnel supporting the upgrade shall be trained to enable them, 
in most cases, to address questions and solve problems themselves.  
 

2. Contract section A.9.g is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

A.9.g The Licensee will provide Software Provider consultants with a working computer 
(desktop, laptop, etc.) and licenses for software installed on the device.  Commensurate 
with the needs of a given project, the Licensee will provide Software Provider consultants 
with office and meeting space, access to telephones, printers, and copiers, and 
connections to the Internet and/or State network.  The Licensee shall be the sole 
determinant with regard to facilities, supplies, access, and connections required for any 
given project. 

 
3. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.1 Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the Licensee under this 

Contract exceed One Million, Six Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety-
Five Dollars and Ninety-Four Cents ($1,613,395.94) (“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract 
does not grant the Software Provider any exclusive rights.  The Licensee does not 
guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract.  
Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Software Provider will only be 
paid for goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued 
to Software Provider by the Licensee or as otherwise specified by this Contract. 

  
4. Contract section C.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
  

 C.2. Compensation Firm. The payment methodology in Section C.3. of this Contract shall 
constitute the entire compensation due the Software Provider for all goods or services 
provided under this Contract regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  



3 

The payment methodology includes all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other 
direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

 
5. Contract section C.3.a is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.3.a License Fees. 
 
 

Core Software Amount 

Finance, Procurement, Logistics Software 

Financial Management       $ 260,000.00 

Core Software License  $ 260,000.00 

 
 

Payment 
Number 

Core Software Description Est Pmt Mo 
Payment 

Percentage 
Payment 
Amount 

1 

Initial Software Installation, 
Payment Made to Software 
Vendor Based on Completed 
Vendor Baseline Test Suite 

Jul-06 50% $130,000.00  

2 
Final Software Installation 
Payment 

Jan-07 50% $130,000.00  

3 
Annual Ongoing Technical 
Support Fees, Years 1-9 

  100% $561,394.69  

4 
Annual Ongoing Technical 
Support Fees, Year 10 

Jul-15 100% $83,596.15  

4 
Annual Ongoing Technical 
Support Fees, Year 11 

Jul-16 100% $84,766.50  

5 
Annual Ongoing Technical 
Support Fees, Year 12 

Jul-17 100% $85,953.23  

6 
Annual Ongoing Technical 
Support Fees, Year 13 

Jul-18 100% $87,156.57  

7 
Annual Ongoing Technical 
Support Fees, Year 14 

Jul-19 100% $88,376.76  

8 
Annual Ongoing Technical 
Support Fees, Year 15 

Jul-20 100% $89,614.04  

  
Total Software and Ongoing 
License and Annual 
Maintenance 

    $1,340,857.94  

 
 

 
i. Additional interfaces were added to base software resulting in an increase in the baseline 

to the Annual Ongoing Software License Fees beginning in Year 6.  This functionality 
includes custom interfaces for the Department of Revenue’s TRUST system, Check 21, 
credit card processing interface and the Digimark interface for the Department of Safety.  
For Contract Years 6 through 10 in the table above, the Licensee and the Software 
Provider agreed to a three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) yearly increase in the Annual 
Ongoing Software License fee, using the Year 5 fee as the base to perform the 
subsequent year calculations, plus $16,300 in maintenance for the interfaces outlined 
above. 
 



4 

ii. For Contract Year 16 and for subsequent Contract Years, Software Provider agrees that 
any increases in Annual Ongoing Software License fees for the licensed software that the 
Software Provider may wish to make shall not be greater than the increase in the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) over the twelve month period prior to the effective date of 
the desired increase. The Licensee and the Software Provider acknowledge that the 
sample period for determining the CPI percentage is subject to the necessary lead-time 
required to process the amendment documentation, as well as the customary delay in the 
publication of CPI data; the Licensee shall select a sample period that is as close as 
reasonably possible to the desired amendment effective date, given the aforementioned 
lead-time and delays. CPI as used herein means the U.S. Consumer Price Index for all 
Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average - All Items 1982-1984 = 100 Base for the 
applicable twelve (12) month period as published by the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, in any event Licensee shall only pay a License 
Fee equal to or less than the lowest License Fee being paid by any similarly situated 
licensee in any year during the Term.  
 

   
6. Contract section C.4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.4. Travel Compensation.  The Contractor shall not be compensated or reimbursed for travel 
time, travel expenses, meals, or lodging. 

 
7. Contract section D.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
D.2 Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by 
overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile 
transmission with recipient confirmation.  Any such communications, regardless of 
method of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate 
mailing address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such 
other party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 
 
The Licensee: 
 
Sandy Graf, Edison Project Director 
Department of Finance and Administration, Enterprise Resource Planning Division 
17

th
 Floor, Snodgrass TN Tower 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue  
Nashville, TN 37243 
Telephone:  615-253-2978 
FAX: 615-253-2980 
 
The Software Provider: 
 
Jeff Sumner, Executive Vice President 
10550 Deerwood Park Blvd, Ste 700 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 
Telephone:  904-281-9090 
FAX:  904-281-0075 
 
All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be 
considered effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
8. The following is added as Contract Section D.13: 

 
D.13 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.  The Software Provider agrees that it will be 

responsible for compliance with the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 
(“PPACA”) with respect to itself and its employees, including any obligation to report 



5 

health insurance coverage, provide health insurance coverage, or pay any financial 
assessment, tax, or penalty for not providing health insurance.  The Software Provider 
shall indemnify the Licensee and hold it harmless for any costs to the Licensee arising 
from Software Provider’s failure to fulfill its PPACA responsibilities for itself or its 
employees. 

 
9. The following is added as Contract Section D.14: 
 

D.14 Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Software Provider shall comply 
with all applicable registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 
608.  Compliance with applicable  registration requirements is a material requirement of 
this Contract. 

 
10. The following is added as Contract Section D.15: 

 
D.15 Debarment and Suspension.  The Software Providers certifies, to the best of its 

knowledge and belief, that it, its current and future principals, its current and future 
subcontractors and their principals: 

 
a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 

ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or 
state department or agency; 

 
b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract been convicted of, 

or had a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a 
criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing 
a public (federal, state, or local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; 
violation of federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, 
theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction of records, making false 
statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a 

government entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses 
detailed in section b. of this certification;  and 

 
d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract had one or more 

public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 

The Software Provider shall provide immediate written notice to the Licensee if at any 
time it learns that there was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to 
changed circumstances, its principals or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded 
or disqualified. 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The Licensee is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract 
parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, 
the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 1, 2016.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORP., INC: 



6 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 

 

LARRY B. MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 

































FA0716894-03

546,258.95




















































































































